1 2

## K

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE BROWARD COUNTY TRANSIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2021-2030 ANNUAL UPDATE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 341.052, Florida Statutes, created the public transit block grant program administered by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT);

WHEREAS, Broward County is a recipient of FDOT public transit block grant funds;

WHEREAS, Rule 14-73.001, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), titled "Public Transit," sets forth FDOT's requirements for recipients of public transit block grant funds;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Rule 13-73.001, F.A.C., Broward County is required to prepare Transit Development Plans (TDPs) as its planning, development, and operational guidance documents, based on a ten (10) year planning horizon;

WHEREAS, Broward County is required to submit annual TDP updates to FDOT in the form of progress reports documenting, among other things, the past year's accomplishments, analysis of any discrepancies between the plan and its implementation for the past year and steps that will be taken to attain original goals and objectives, revisions to the implementation program for the coming year, added recommendations, a revised financial plan, and a revised list of projects or services needed to meet the goals and objectives;

WHEREAS, Broward County Transportation Department, Transit Division, has developed the Broward County Transit Development Plan 2021-2030 Annual Update, which, if approved by FDOT, will provide an estimated Ten Million Eight Hundred

1	Fifty-eight Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-two Dollars (\$10,858,522) in FDOT Fiscal
2	Year 2022 public transit block grant funds for Broward County Transit operations and
3	maintenance expenses; and
4	WHEREAS, TDPs must be approved by the Board of County Commissioners of
5	Broward County, Florida, NOW, THEREFORE,
6	
7	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
8	BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA:
9	
10	Section 1. The Board of County Commissioners hereby adopts the Broward
11	County Transit Development Plan 2021-2030 Annual Update, a copy of which is attached
12	hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full.
13	Section 2. <u>Effective Date</u> .
14	This Resolution is effective upon adoption.
15	
16	ADOPTED this day of , 2020.
17	
18	Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: Andrew J. Meyers, County Attorney
19	Andrew 3. Meyers, County Attorney
20	By /s/ Angela J. Wallace 10/08/2020
21	Angela J. Wallace (date) Transportation Surtax General Counsel
22	AJW/hb
23	ResoTransitDevelopmentPlan2021AnnualUpdate.doc 10/08/2020
24	#20-114.00